276/277-Delta Dental of California CORE Companion Guide
03/21/2013 005010 Version 0.3  1
 ___________________________________________________________
    Delta Dental of California
Health Care Claim Status Request and Notification – 276/277
HIPAA Transaction Standard Companion Guide
Refers to the ASC X12N 276/277 Technical Report Type 3
Guide (Version 005010X212)

Codes Delta Dental Notes
2200D TRN Claim Status Tracking Number
TRN01 Trace Type Code 1
2200D REF Payer Claim Control Number
    REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier 1K
 2200D REF Patient Control Number
276/277-Delta Dental of California CORE Companion Guide
03/21/2013 005010 Version 0.3  20
    REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier EJ
 2200D REF
Claim Identification Number for
Clearing Houses and Other
Transmission Intermediaries
  REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier D9
 2200D DTP Claim Service Date
  DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier 472
  DTP02
Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
D8 &
RD8
10.1.1 Dependent Level Structures
Trading Partners must ensure that only one Dependent request is submitted in the Dependent Level for
each transaction.
TR3
Page # Loop ID
Segment/
Element ID Data Element Name
Codes Delta Dental Notes
2000E HL Dependent Level
HL03 Hierarchical Level Code 23
   2000E DMG
Dependent Demographic
Information
DMG01
Date Time Period Format
Qualifier D8
 2100E  NM1 Dependent Name
NM101 Entity Identifier Code QC
NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1
    NM103 Name Last or Organization Name
Required when the
Dependent is the
Patient
  NM104 Name First
Required when the
Dependent is the
Patient
10.2 277 Claim Status Response Transaction
This section describes the values returned by Delta Dental in the 277 claim status transaction. The following
tables describe the utilization of segments and elements when there is a type of uniqueness or restriction. All
other values comply with the TR3.
276/277-Delta Dental of California CORE Companion Guide
03/21/2013 005010 Version 0.3  21
      Header and Information Source
TR3
Page # Loop ID
Segment/
Element ID Data Element Name
Codes Delta Dental Notes
  Header BHT
Beginning of Hierarchical
Transaction
    BHT01 Hierarchical Structure  Code 0010
    BHT02 Transaction Set Purpose Code 08
   BHT03 Reference Identification
  BHT06 Transaction Type Code DG
  2000A HL Information Source Level
    HL03 Hierarchical Level Code 20
  HL04 Hierarchical Child Code 1
 2100A NM1 Payer Name
    NM101 Entity Identifier Code PR
  NM102  Entity Type Qualifier 2
NM103 Name Last or Organization Name
Delta Dental plan name
Possible values:
Delta Dental of California
Delta Dental Insurance
Company
Delta Dental of Delaware
Delta Dental of West
Virginia
Delta Dental District of
Columbia
Delta Dental of
Pennsylvania
Delta Dental of New York
NM108 Identification Code Qualifier PI
  NM109 Identification Code
Two-character plan code
Possible values:
For Delta Dental of
California: CA
For Delta Dental Insurance
Company: AL, FL, GA, LA,
MS, TX, UT, MT, or NV
For Delta Dental of
Delaware: DE
For Delta Dental of West
Virginia: WV
For Delta Dental District of
Columbia: DC
For Delta Dental of
Pennsylvania: PA or MD
For Delta Dental of New
York: NY
 2100A PER Payer Contact Information
276/277-Delta Dental of California CORE Companion Guide
03/21/2013 005010 Version 0.3  22
  PER01 Contact Function Code IC
  PER03 Communication Number Qualifier TE
Information Receiver
TR3
Page # Loop ID
Segment/
Element ID Data Element Name
Codes Delta Dental Notes
 2000B HL Information Receiver Level
  HL03 Hierarchical Level Code 21
  HL04 Hierarchical Child Code 0,1
  2100B NM1
Information Receiver
Name
   NM101 Entity Identifier Code 41
  NM102  Entity Type Qualifier 1 or 2
  NM108 Identification Code Qualifier 46
  NM109
Information Receiver
Identification Code
 2200B TRN
Information Receiver Trace
Identifier
  TRN01 Trace Type Code 2
  TRN02 Reference Identification
BHT03 data element value
from the 276 Claim Status
Request being rejected